

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

-----)
WILLIAM LEE, *et al.*,)
)
) **CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-cv-04834-D**
) **Plaintiffs,**)
)
) **v.**)
)
) **VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., *et al.*,**)
)
) **Defendants.**)
-----)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Matthew D. Orwig
Joanne R. Bush
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201

Jeffrey G. Huvelle
Thomas L. Cabbage III
Christian J. Pistilli
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

Attorneys for the Verizon Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Count IV Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing.	2
II. Count II Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.....	4
A. The Decision To Enter Into An Annuity Transaction And Remove Class Members From The Plan Was Made By Verizon In Its Settlor Capacity.	5
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim That Defendants Violated Any Fiduciary Duties Owed To Participants In Implementing The Annuity Transaction.	9
III. Count III Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.	12
IV. Count I Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Glanton ex. rel ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benifit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Mkts., Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	14
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	6
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	2, 4
<i>Deeming v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Fischer v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Haberern v. Kaupp Vascular Surgeons Ltd. Defined Benefit Pension Plan</i> , 24 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13

Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)4

Hines v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
43 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1995)13

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....2

Howe v. Varsity Corp.,
36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994),
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....6

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....3, 5

Lee v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)3

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....6

Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.,
338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....2

Mattei v. Mattei,
126 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 1997)13

McGann v. H & H Music Co.,
946 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1991)13

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....8

Murphy v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,
No. 3:09-CV-2262-G (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2013)15

Perelman v. Perelman,
No. 10-5622, 2013 WL 271817 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2013).....4

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)6

Shaver v. Operating Eng’rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund,
332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)3

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....6

Taylor v. Bank One Tex.,
No. 92-7160, 1993 WL 152149 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 1993).....13

Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex. Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)1

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)15

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....5, 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1022.....14

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....9

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....3

29 U.S.C. § 1140.....12

29 U.S.C. § 1341.....6

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(ii)3

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii)12

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....15

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....14

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3.....15

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f).....9

29 CFR § 2509.95-1.....10
